
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 2ND FEBRUARY 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
5th January 2011 and 19th January 2011 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th January 2011 
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 4th 
January 2011 (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 17th 
January 2011 (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 



- 2 - 

  
7. Minutes (Part) of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 26th 

January 2011 (To follow) (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

8. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

9. Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014 - Presentation (Pages 25 
- 26) 
 

10. Integrated Performance and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2010/2011 
(Pages 27 - 60) 
 

11. Enforcement and Fixed Penalty Notices for Environmental Services (Pages 61 
- 72) 
 

12. Recreation Road Marketing Exercise - Inclusion of a Bromsgrove DC Asset - 
Recreation Road North Car Park (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

• Appendices For Item 10 - Integrated Performance And Finance Monitoring 
Report Quarter 3 (Pages 81 - 114) 

 
• Appendices For Item 11 - Enforcement And Fixed Penalty Notices For 

Environmental Services (Pages 115 - 136) 
 
• Appendix For Item 12 - Recreation Road North Car Park (Pages 137 - 138) 

 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

14. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 



- 3 - 

Item No. Paragraph(s)  
15 1 and 4 " 

  
15. Minutes (Part) of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 26th 

January 2011 (To follow) (Pages 141 - 142) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
24th January 2011 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JANUARY 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. R. Scurrell  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. H. Bennett, 

Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. A. de Warr and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 

102/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth. 
 

103/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

104/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

105/10 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
23rd November 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

106/10 NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the North Worcestershire Joint Committee held 
on 25th November 2010 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
5th January 2011 

107/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 9th 
December 2010 relating to non confidential and non exempt items were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.   
 

108/10 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that the recommendation contained at Minute No 37/10 

relating to Protecting the Public Purse had been implemented. 
 

109/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 

110/10 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/12 - 2013/2014  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources gave a 
presentation on the latest position on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2011/2
[...]
s banker for “pooled” Longbridge Infrastructure Tariff developer 
contributions as detailed in Appendix 5 to the MoU; 

(b) that the Executive Director of Planning and Regeneration, Regulatory 
and Housing Services be authorised to make minor amendments to the 
MoU and Appendices in consultation with Birmingham City Council and 
Worcestershire County Council.      

 
115/10 THE MARKETING OF BROMSGROVE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposal to implement a marketing 
campaign to promote the Economic Development of the District and the 
Regeneration of the Town Centre of Bromsgrove to various sectors. The 
campaign would include the creation of a Bromsgrove “identity” and the 
production of a web site and investment prospectus.  
 
Members noted that the budget required at this stage would be £20,000 and 
felt more details were required regarding any on-going financial commitments 
and procurement and value for money issues.  
 
RESOLVED that further consideration of the report be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Cabinet on 19th January 2011.  
 

116/10 REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICE  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency) 
 
Members paid tribute to the efforts of the staff within the refuse and recycling 
service in providing an excellent service during the recent extremely bad 
weather conditions.  
 
The Chief Executive undertook to pass on the thanks of Members to the 
managers and staff concerned.     
 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 
5th January 2011 

117/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item be deferred until the next meeting 
of the Cabinet on 19th January 2011. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY 2011 AT 3.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillor C. R. Scurrell 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Staniland, 

Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. R. Bamford, Mr. M. Dunphy and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 

118/10 APOLOGIES  
 
 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

119/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

120/10 DRAFT CORE STRATEGY 2  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Draft Core Strategy 2. It was reported 
that the Draft Core Strategy set out for public consultation the vision, 
objectives and key policies which would guide the development of the District 
up to 2026.  
 
The Portfolio Holder referred to the procedure which the Core Strategy had 
been subject to in order to reach this stage and to the further public 
consultation which it was intended would now take place. The Cabinet felt it 
was important that all Members of the Council played a part in publicising the 
Strategy and the importance in encouraging the public to participate in the 
consultation process.   
 
Members also paid tribute to the work of officers within the Strategic Planning 
Section which had resulted in what Members felt was a clear and “reader 
friendly” document.    
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Draft Core Strategy 2 be approved for the purposes of public 

consultation; 
(b) that the public consultation period be from 21st January to 4th March 

2011; and 

Page 7



Cabinet 
19th January 2011 

(c) that delegated authority be approved to enable the Strategic Planning 
Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make any further 
essential revisions to the draft prior to its publication. 

 
121/10 TOWN CENTRE DRAFT AREA ACTION PLAN  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Town Centre Draft Area Action Plan. It 
was reported that the Area Action Plan set out for the purposes of public 
consultati
[...]
PRAISAL  

 
It was reported that this item had been withdrawn and would now be dealt with 
as part of the consideration of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

124/10 THE MARKETING OF BROMSGROVE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposals to promote Bromsgrove by way 
of the creation of a Bromsgrove “identity” and “product” as part of the 
economic development of the district and the regeneration of the Town 
Centre.  
 
It was reported that the associated marketing campaign, including the creation 
of a “shop window” web site and investment prospectus, would promote 
Bromsgrove to investors, developers and retailers together with visitors and 
shoppers.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the sum of £20,000 be allocated from balances in 
2010/2011 to fund the production of a marketing campaign to promote 
Bromsgrove Town Centre and the wider district.     
 

125/10 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL - USE OF FUNDS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the position relating to the assets of 
Lickey End Parish Council following the dissolution of the Parish Council. The 
Parish had forwarded its remaining funds of £5,545 to the District Council and 
these were now being held in a suspense account. 
 
As reported at the previous meeting it was noted that the Parish Council had 
requested that the funds be donated to the Help for Heroes Charity. It was 
confirmed that whilst the District Council was obliged to consider the wishes of 
the Parish Council it was not required to abide by them. 
 
Following a detailed discussion on the request from the Parish Council during 
which Members fully acknowledged the value of the excellent work undertaken 
by the Charity it was 
 
RESOLVED that as the funds remaining following the dissolution of Lickey 
End Parish Council are public money and in view of the current extremely 
difficult financial circumstances faced by the Council, including likely cuts to 
many service areas, the sum of £5,545 be transferred to balances.  
 

126/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 11th 
January 2011 (part) were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 

Page 9



Cabinet 
19th January 2011 

 
127/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 
of schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant part being as set out 
below and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No.   Paragraphs       
    128/10       1 and 3 
  129/10       1 and 3 
 

128/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The confidential minutes of the Shared Services Board held on 9th December 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR and OD)– 
Business Case 
that Human Resources and Organisational Development services for 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council be delivered by a 
single shared HR and OD Team, hosted by Redditch Borough Council. 
 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships (PPP) – Business Case 
 
 (a) that Policy, Performance and Partnerships services be delivered by a 

single shared PPP Team, hosted by Bromsgrove District Council but, 
subject to further consideration of the location of staff; and 

(b) that Option 2 in the Business Case be approved, which delivers an 
annual saving of £77,000 to Redditch Borough Council and £11,000 to 
Bromsgrove District Council. 

 
 Building Control - North Worcestershire Based Shared Service –

Business Case 
 
(a) that approval in principle be given to a Building Control Service for 

Redditch Borough Council, Bromsgrove District Council and Wyre 
Forest District Council, to be delivered by a single shared North 
Worceste
[...]
PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and discussed the future of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.33 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 20



ENCLOSURES FOR THIS ITEM WILL FOLLOW 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



THERE ARE NO ENCLOSURES FOR THIS AGENDA ITEM  

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



THERE ARE NO ENCLOSURES FOR THIS AGENDA ITEM  

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2 FEBRUARY 2011  

 

 

DECEMBER (QUARTER 3) INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance and Partnerships 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance and financial position at 

31 December 2010. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 52% of PIs are stable or improving.    
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that that 57% of PI’s that have a target are meeting their 

target as at the month end and 76% are projected to meet their target at the 
year end.  

 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the performance figures for December 2010 as set out 

in Appendix 2.  
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the successes and areas for potential concern as set out 

in the ‘Council Summary’ below. 
 
2.5 That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 

detailed in the report and requests officers to consider actions to enable the 
predicted overspend to be as mitigated as possible. 

 
2.6 That Cabinet approves the budget virements between £15k and £100k, 

listed in Appendix 6. 
 
2.7 That Cabinet notes complaints & compliments data.  Details are shown in 

Appendix 4. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report integrates the financial and performance information across the 

Counci
[...]
th neighbouring Councils and in particular with Redditch 

Borough Council identify the importance and effectiveness of 
environmental enforcement. 

 
1.3 This report draws attention to the shift in environmental enforcement 

issues being dealt with at a local level within local authorities and moving 
away from the jurisdiction of the local police force through the amendments 
to legislation in the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act (CNEA) 
2005 and the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members note and approve the utilisation of savings within the 

Environmental Services Department to fund an Environmental 
Enforcement Officers Post.  

 
2.2 Members note the benefits of introducing a fully integrated 

enforcement strategy and task officers with writing and presenting 
the same to Cabinet and Full Council in due course for adoption.   

 
2.3 Members note the need for the adoption of that the range of powers 

relating to environmental enforcement available through the CNEA 
2005 and the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 and the need for these 
to be detailed in the aforementioned Strategy. 

  
2.5 Members note the need to draft and approve a scheme of delegation 

that will enable the issuing and enforcement of fixed penalty notices 

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  2nd February 2011 
 

 

and task officers with determining the extent of this scheme and 
presenting the same for approval in due course. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In order to reduce crime and the fear of crime within a neighbourhood, it is 

imperative that signs of even low level crimes such as environmental 
crimes, are removed or reduced, as litter and dirty streets, graffiti, 
dumped rubbish and cars all give a feeling of unease whilst at the same 
times encouraging similar criminal behaviour.  Environmental crimes 
ultimately have an adverse impact on the quality of the local environment 
and residents’ quality of
[...]
 

Yes 

Head of Resources  
 

Yes 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services 
 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All Wards 
 
 
22. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A Details of RBC offences FPN’s issued 2006 to Sep  

  2010 
 Appendix B Overview of FPN’s 
 
 Appendix C BDC Total Flytips by location 2010 to date 
  
 Appendix D  Environmental Enforcement Officer Job Description and 

Person Specification  
 
 Appendix E  Powers for Adoption 
 
  
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
24. KEY 
 

Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act CNEA 
Environmental Protection Act    EPA 
Fixed Penalty Notices     FPN’s 

Page 70



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  2nd February 2011 
 

 

Redditch Borough Council    RBC 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Guy Revans  
E Mail:   g.revans@bromsgrove.gov.uk   
Tel:       (01527) 64252 ext 3292 or 881703 
 
Name:   Anna Wardell - Hill 
E Mail:   a.wardell-hill@bromsgrove.gov.uk   
Tel:       (01527) 64252 ext 3700 or 881715 
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  2 February 2011 

 

 

RECREATION ROAD MARKETING EXERCISE – INCLUSION OF A BDC 
ASSET – RECREATION ROAD NORTH CAR PARK 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Del Booth 
Relevant Head of Service John Staniland 
Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Area Action Plan has identified Recreation Road as the potential site 

for regeneration as an Extra-Care Village.  A consortium of Private and 
Public landowners along Recreation Road has been created. 

 
1.2 The consortium intends to conduct a marketing exercise of the site to 

ascertain interest from developers and care operators.  It is proposed that 
the small Recreation Road North Car Park owned by Bromsgrove District 
Council is included in the marketing exercise. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet approve in principle the incorporation of the Recreation 

Road North Car Park within the Recreation Road Consortium's 
proposed marketing exercise for the Recreation Road Development 
Site. 

2.2 That Cabinet notes that the marketing is to be carried out by the 
 commercial property consultant engaged by the Consortium, John 
 Dillon. 
2.3 That Cabinet delegates authority to the Regeneration Programme 
 Manager to finalise and sign the agreement for the marketing 
 exercise. 
  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Recreation Road development site runs along the length of the road, 

which is orientated on an East/West axis and is currently open to two-way 
traffic running.  The site currently consists of 8 separately owned plots with 
a variety of land uses in evidence. 

 
3.2 One of the 8 plots is the long stay 'Recreation Road North' Long Stay Car 

Park owned by Bromsgrove District Council. 
 
3.3 The Recreation Road development site has been included within the 

Bromsgrove Town Centre Area Action Plan and will be developed as high 
density residential.  It has been classified as C2/C3 to provide for a 

Agenda Item 12

Page 73



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  2 February 2011 

 

 

retirement living complex.  It is intended that this would primarily be an 
‘Extra-Care’ facility. 

 
3.4 There is very little retirement accommodation in Bromsgrove at present.  

There is however a great demand for it.  There is a particular need for 
Extra Care provision, which allows older people to maintain independent 
living in a supported environment.  Any such development would have a 
suitable proportion of shared ownership to ensure adequate affordable 
housing is provided. 

 
3.5 The site is adjacent to a residential area.  Its proximity and ease of access 

of this site to the Health Centre, Recreation Ground, car parking, and the 
Town Centre, makes it an ideal location for an Extra Care development. 

 
3.6 The site is currently in mixed ownership, with approximately half of the 

land area owned by the Public Sector.   The marketing of the site as 
[...]
lank



Agenda Item 15

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 5th January 2011 and 19th January 2011
	Cabinet Minutes 19.01.11

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th January 2011
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 4th January 2011
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 17th January 2011
	7 Minutes (Part) of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 26th January 2011 (To follow)
	8 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	9 Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 - 2013/2014 - Presentation
	10 Integrated Performance and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2010/2011
	11 Enforcement and Fixed Penalty Notices for Environmental Services
	12 Recreation Road Marketing Exercise - Inclusion of a Bromsgrove DC Asset - Recreation Road North Car Park
	Appendices For Item 10 - Integrated Performance and Finance Monitoring Report Quarter 3
	Int Fin and Perf Q3 Appendix 2
	Int Fin and Perf Q3 Appendix 3
	Int Fin and Perf Q3 Appendix 4
	Int Fin and Perf Appendix 5 Earmarked Reserves
	Int Fin and Perf Q3  Appendix 6 Virements
	Int Fin and Perf Q3  Appendix 7 Treasury Report

	Appendices For Item 11 - Enforcement and Fixed Penalty Notices for Environmental Services
	Enforcement Appendix B
	Enforcement Appendix C
	Enforcement Appendix D
	Enforcement Appendix E

	Appendix For Item 12 - Recreation Road North Car Park
	13 To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a natu

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (during part of Minute No. 
144/10), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith (during part of Minute No. 
137/10 to Minute No. 144/10), M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, 

Mr. G. Revans and Ms. R. Cole. 
 

130/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for late arrival was received from Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E.  
 

131/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M. J. A. Webb declared a personal interest during the discussion on 
Agenda Item 9 (Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/2012 – 2013/2014). This 
was in relation to the former Lickey End Parish Council. 
 

132/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5th January 2011 and 19th January 2011 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record in each case.  
 

133/10 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th January 2011 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

134/10 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
4th January 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd February 2011 

- 2 - 

135/10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th January 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

136/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD (PART)  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 27th 
January 2011 relating to non confidential and non exempt items were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.    
 

137/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported that he had attended a number of meetings of the 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) together 
with a meeting of the LEP Steering Board and the City Region Board. 
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP reported that she had attended a meeting of 
the Age Well Steering Group. 
 

138/10 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2011/2012 - 2013/2014  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources gave a short 
presentation on the latest position regarding the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) 2011/2012 - 2013/2014. It was noted that the detailed report on the 
MTFP together with any recommendations from the Budget Jury and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, would be considered by the Cabinet and the 
Council on 23rd February 2011.  
 
During the discussion, it was reported that the sum of £5,545 which had been 
forwarded to the Council by Lickey End Parish Council prior to the dissolution 
of the Parish Council had been raised by a precept. Members therefore 
considered the possibility of ring fencing that sum on the basis it will be utilised 
for the benefit of Lickey End residents.  
 
Members also requested officers to consider the possible need for additional 
expenditure of £30,000 in relation to Economic Development. The Chief 
Executive noted the request for officers to investigate this matter further and in 
this regard reminded Members of the recently approved Shared Services 
Business Case for this service.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that officers be requested to continue to work on the MTFP on the basis 

that the current projected shortfall of £292,000  for 2011/2012 will be 
met from balances;  



Cabinet 
2nd February 2011 

- 3 - 

(b) that officers continue to consider alternative methods of service 
provision, including bringing forward the timetable for the Shared 
Service and Transformation Programme, with a view to maximising 
efficiencies in order to address the projected shortfall within the MTFP 
for 2012/2013 and 2013/2014; 

(c) that the sum of £5,545 be ring fenced for use for the benefit of the 
residents of Lickey End ; 

(d)  that officers be requested to investigate the inclusion of an additional 
budget bid of £30,000 in respect of Economic Development.     

   
 

139/10 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE MONITORING REPORT - 
QUARTER 3 2010/2011  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance and financial 
position as at 31st December 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 52% of Performance Indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 57% of Performance Indicators which had a target 

were meeting their target as at the month end and 76% were projected 
to meet there target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for December 2010 as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report be noted; 

(d) that the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in section 
4.1.1 to the report be noted; 

(e) that the current financial position on both revenue and capital budgets 
as detailed in the report be noted and that officers be requested to 
consider actions to enable the predicted overspend to be mitigated as 
far as possible; 

(f) that the budget virements as set out in Appendix 6 to the report be 
approved; and  

(g) that the detailed information on complaints and compliments as set out 
in Appendix 4 to the report be noted.  

 
140/10 ENFORCEMENT AND FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the possible introduction of Enforcement 
and Fixed Penalty notices for Environmental Services.  
 
Members noted that it was felt there was an opportunity to improve 
Environmental Enforcement within the District and therefore to improve further 
the Council’s performance on street cleansing. 
 
It was reported that the development and introduction of an Environmental 
Enforcement Strategy, in conjunction with the employment of an 
Environmental Enforcement Officer, would assist the Council to pursue action 
relating to environmental issues such as fly tipping, general littering, dog 
fouling and graffiti. It was anticipated that funding for the post could be met 



Cabinet 
2nd February 2011 

- 4 - 

from savings proposed to be achieved through the deletion of an existing post 
within the Environmental Services Department.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the option to utilise potential savings within the Environmental 

Services Department to fund the post of Environmental Enforcement 
Officer be approved in principle; 

(b) that the benefits of introducing a fully integrated Enforcement Strategy 
be noted and that officers be requested to submit such a Strategy to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet ; 

(c) that the need to adopt powers within the Clean Neighbourhood and 
Environment Act 2005 and the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 and for 
these to be included in the Strategy be noted; and  

(d) that the need to adopt a scheme of delegation to enable the issue and 
enforcement of fixed penalty notices be noted and that officers be 
requested to submit such a scheme to a future meeting of the Cabinet.   

 
141/10 RECREATION ROAD MARKETING EXERCISE - INCLUSION OF A 

BROMSGROVE DC ASSET - RECREATION ROAD NORTH CAR PARK  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report on the possible inclusion of the 
Council owned Recreation Road North Car Park in an area of land to be 
included in a marketing exercise to ascertain interest from developers and 
care operators. 
 
It was reported that Town Centre Area Action Plan had identified Recreation 
Road as a potential site for regeneration as an Extra Care Village.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the incorporation of the Recreation Road North Car Park within the 

Recreation Road Consortium’s proposed marketing exercise for 
development of the site be approved in principle; 

(b) that it be noted that the marketing is to be undertaken by a commercial 
property consultant engaged by the consortium, John Dillon; and 

(c) that authority to finalise and sign the agreement for the marketing 
exercise be delegated to the Regeneration Programme Manager.  

    
 

142/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 
of schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant part being as set out 
below and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No.   Paragraphs       
    143/10       1 and 4 
  144/10       3 
 



Cabinet 
2nd February 2011 

- 5 - 

 
143/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD (PART)  

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 
27th January 2011 were submitted.  
 
Following consideration of the minutes and of the details of the options 
available to the Authority in relation to Asset and Facility Management, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that following the full consideration undertaken at the Shared Services 

Board, this Council withdraw from the current arrangements whereby its  
Asset and Facility management is delivered by Worcestershire County 
Council;   

(b) that officers be requested to put in place the necessary arrangements 
to transfer the affected staff back to this Council in accordance with 
TUPE regulations; 

(c) that the cost of the transfer of £11,000 be paid to the County Council 
and that this be met from revenue balances for 2010/2011; and 

(d) that officers be requested to consider alternative management and 
staffing arrangements in order to deliver savings within the service in 
the future.      

 
144/10 BROMSGROVE MUSEUM  

 
(The Leader agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency as 
a decision was required prior to the next meeting of the Cabinet).  
 
The Leader referred to previous decisions on this matter and reported on 
discussions which had taken place with The Friends of the Museum (The 
Friends) regarding work it was necessary to undertake as part of the transfer 
of the Collection to The Friends. There had been a request for the Council to 
contribute towards the cost of this process in view of the terms of the original 
acquisition of the Collection by the Council.  
 
It was reported that there was a current budget in respect of the Museum 
which could encompass a contribution to the work required. Following 
discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that officers be requested to use their best endeavours to 
negotiate suitable terms with The Friends to conclude this matter, subject to 
the final arrangements being agreed in conjunction with the Leader of the 
Council.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


